Decision No. C02-360

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 01R-422T

IN THE MATTER OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES PRESCRIBING THE PROVISION OF EMERGENCY 9-1-1 SERVICES FOR EMERGENCY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDERS AND BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS, 4 CCR 723-29.
Decision Granting Application for
Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration
in Part, and Denying in Part

Mailed Date:  April 2, 2002

Adopted Date:  March 27, 2002

I.
BY THE COMMISSION

Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of the Application for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration of Decision No. C02-149 (“Decision”) filed by AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc. (“AT&T”), on March 14, 2002.
  In the Decision, the Commission denied the Exceptions to Decision No. R01-1250 filed by Qwest Corporation, and adopted proposed amendments to the Rules Regarding Emergency 9-1-1 Services for Emergency Telecommunications Service Providers, Basic Local Exchange Carriers, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-29, with some modifications.  The rule amendments were originally proposed pursuant to § 29-11-106(3), C.R.S., in which the General Assembly instructed that “The public utilities commission may promulgate rules to implement this section in accordance with article 4 of title 24, C.R.S.”

2. AT&T, which was not a party to the rulemaking hearing process, now applies for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration of the Decision pursuant to § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  AT&T’s first two arguments relate to language the Commission added to the Basis, Purpose, and Statutory Authority of Rules section of the rules.  Specifically, the Commission added the following text: “A violation of these rules by any individual may constitute a class 2 misdemeanor.  § 40-7-108, C.R.S.  A violation of these rules may subject a corporation to a penalty of not more than two thousand dollars.  § 40-7-107, C.R.S.”

3. AT&T first argues that in order to be more specific, and to make the above language more closely resemble the statutes to which it refers, the two sentences should be amended to clarify that they only apply to corporations “other than public utilities.”

Section 40-7-107, C.R.S., states in full:

Every corporation other than a public utility which violates any provision of articles 1 to 7 of this title or which fails to obey, observe, or comply with any order, decision, rule, direction, demand, or requirement of the commission or any part or provision thereof, except an order for the payment of money, in a case in which a penalty has not been provided for such corporation is subject to a penalty of not more than two thousand dollars for each offense.

(Emphasis added.)  We agree that in order to avoid confusion it is prudent to add AT&T’s suggested language to the sentence referring to § 40-7-107, C.R.S.  As noted in the Appendix to this Decision, the new language reads: “A violation of these rules may subject a corporation other than a public utility to a penalty of not more than two thousand dollars.  § 40-7-107, C.R.S.”
4. Similarly, § 40-7-108, C.R.S., states in full:

Every person who, either individually or acting as an officer, agent, or employee of a corporation other than a public utility, violates any provision of articles 1 to 7 of this title or who fails to observe, obey, or comply with any order, decision, rule, direction, demand, or requirement of the commission or any part or portion thereof, or who procures, aids, or abets any such public utility in its violation of articles 1 to 7 of this title or in its failure to obey, observe, or comply with any such order, decision, rule, direction, demand, or requirement or any part or portion thereof in a case in which a penalty has not been provided for such person commits a class 2 misdemeanor and shall be punished as provided in section 18-1-106, C.R.S.

(Emphasis added.)  The Commission again agrees that the addition of some language drawn directly from the statute would clarify the meaning of the rule provision at issue.  The Commission therefore amends the sentence relating to § 40-7-108, C.R.S., to state: “A violation of these rules by any person acting individually or as an officer, agent, or employee of a corporation other than a public utility may constitute a class 2 misdemeanor.  § 40-7-108, C.R.S.”  This revision is noted in the Appendix.

5. Because the Commission agrees that amending the two sentences adds clarity to their meaning, we grant AT&T’s application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration of the Decision on this point.

6. AT&T’s second concern is that the statute under which these rules were promulgated, § 29-11-106(3), C.R.S., does not specifically authorize the Commission to impose penalties upon non-jurisdictional multi-line telephone system (“MLTS”) operators.  AT&T suggests that the Commission may intend to engage in enforcement that goes beyond its jurisdiction.

7. As noted in the Decision, because the legislature authorized the Commission to promulgate rules applicable to MLTS operators, it necessarily conferred upon the Commission the corresponding authority to regulate this one aspect of MLTS operations.  Hence, pursuant to the authority bestowed upon the Commission by § 29-11-106(3), C.R.S., the Commission has limited jurisdiction over MLTS operators.  Having adopted the rules pursuant to that section, we now intend to assure that the rules are followed.

8. The language added to the Basis, Purpose, and Statutory Authority of Rules section of 4 CCR 723-29 in no way changes the methods by which the Commission enforces its rules and regulations.  What has been done pursuant to the imposition of the sentences at issue is remind the reader that the two cited statutory provisions exist -- indeed have existed for years -- and that the Commission intends to ensure that its regulations are enforced by means of those statutes.  The only thing that has changed for enforcement purposes due to the rule promulgation under § 29-11-106, C.R.S., is that, because MLTS operators are now required to comply with these newly-adopted Commission rules, they are subject to enforcement for non-compliance with such rules.

9. For these reasons, we deny AT&T’s application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration of the Decision on this point.

10. Finally, AT&T makes an argument that because § 29-11-106(3), C.R.S., does not explicitly authorize the Commission to set a standard of care, the Commission’s promulgation of the rule amendments are unlawful.  We disagree.  First, we note that § 29-11-106(3), C.R.S., expressly authorized the Commission to promulgate rules to implement the section.  Further, we note that the Commission is not in a position to impose a “standard of care.”  While the Commission has promulgated innumerable rules in order to implement various statutory schemes, it is up to a court of law to determine whether a civil standard of care has therefore been set.  For these reasons, we deny AT&T’s application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration of the Decision on this point.

II.
ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

11. The Application for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration of Decision No. C02-149 filed by AT&T of the Mountain States, Inc., is granted in part and denied in part, consistent with this Order and the Appendix.  The rules adopted in Decision No. C02-149 are modified consistent with this Order and the Appendix.

12. The rules attached to this Decision as the Appendix are adopted.  This Order adopting the attached rules shall become final 20 days following the Mailed Date of this Decision in the absence of the filing of any applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration.  In the event any application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration to this Decision is timely filed, this order of adoption shall become final upon a Commission ruling on any such application, in the absence of further order of the Commission.

13. Within 20 days of the effective date of this Decision, the adopted rules shall be filed with the Secretary of State for publication in the next issue of The Colorado Register along with the opinion of the Attorney General regarding the legality of the rules.

14. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
March 27, 2002.
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� Pursuant to § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., the 20-day period within which to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration of the Decision expired March 13, 2002.  In Decision No. C02-336 issued March 26, 2002, the Commission granted AT&T’s timely Motion for Extension of Time to file the current application.


� Section 29-11-106, C.R.S., as well as the rules adopted in the Decision, provides for the “[d]isclosure of 9-1-1 dialing and calling capabilities” by multi-line telephone system operators.
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